

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 80th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 12th DAY OF JANUARY 2009 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,	Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,	SB Member
Hon. Manuel R. Veloso,	SB Member
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,	SB Member
Hon. Josephat B. Palma,	SB Member
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,	SB Member
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,	SB Member
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,	SB Member
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,	SB Member
Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,	LnB President, Ex Officio Member
Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson,	SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 09-001

Series of 2009

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CUTTING OF TREES IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON-

Be it enacted by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

- **Section 1. REGULATORY FEE.** Cutting of trees, not otherwise prohibited by law, shall be subject to regulatory fee of Twenty Five Pesos (P 25.00) per tree to be collected by the Municipal Treasurer from the chainsaw operator and another Twenty Five Pesos (P 25.00) per tree to be collected by the barangay treasurer from the owner of the tree, prior to the issuance of certification from the punong barangay and cutting permit by the mayor.
- **Section 2. PROCEEDS.** The proceeds of the P 25.00 from the owner of the tree shall go to the coffer of the barangay and those collected from the chainsaw operator shall go to the coffer of the municipality.
- **Section 3. PENALTY.** Any violation of this ordinance shall be penalized as follows:
 - a) First offense P1,500
 - b) Second offense P2, 000.00 and confiscation of the trees cut.
 - c) Third and succeeding offenses P2,500.00, confiscation of the trees cut and cutting paraphernalia

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 09-001 Series of 2009

- **Section 4. REPEALING CLAUSE.** Any barangay or municipal ordinance inconsistent hereto is hereby repealed accordingly.
- **Section 5. EFFECTIVITY.** This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

Vice-Mayor (Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: _____